


























 

STEP 17B - FORT ASSEMBLY

G05LA (x1)

G05LA (x1)

G06RA (x1)

G05RA (x1)

G01 (x1)

SIDE VIEW

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

44 H100111 SCREW PFH 8x2"

111 (x44)

SCREW - 2"

G05LA (x2)

G06RA (x2)

G05RA (x3)

G06LA (x1)

G06LA (x1)

G05RA (x1)

G05RA (x1)

G06RA (x1)

G01 (x1)

1/8 in
[3 mm]

ROCK WALL BOARD - W4L16452
1"x5 1/4"x44 5/8" (24x134x1135)

G01
(x2)

G06LA (x2)

START HERE

43



 

STEP 18 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

20 H100086 SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2"

086 (x20)

SCREW - 1 1/2"

J01 (x1)

ROCK WALL CLEAT - W4L16447
1"x2 3/8"x58 1/2" (24x60x1486)

J01
(x1)

BOTTOM VIEW

20 3/8 in
[518 mm]

SIDE VIEW

FLUSH TOPS

J01

44



STEP 19 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

78 H100086 SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2"

M01 (x13)

086 (x78)

SCREW - 1 1/2"

FLOOR BOARD - W4L16437
5/8"x3 3/8"x52 3/4" (16x86x1339)

M01
(x13)

FLOOR BOARD - W4L16439
5/8"x4"x44 5/8" (16x102x1135)

Y02
(x1)

FLOOR BOARD - W4L16432
5/8"x4"x20 7/8" (16x102x529)

Y01
(x2)

Y02 (x1)

Y01 (x2)

 

45



STEP 20 - FORT ASSEMBLY

FLOOR BOARD - W4L16449
5/8"x4 3/4"x20 7/8" (16x120x529)

K05
(x1)

FLOOR BOARD - W4L16448
5/8"x4 3/4"x44 5/8" (16x120x1135)

K04
(x1)

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

11 H100086 SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2"

086 (x11)

SCREW - 1 1/2"

K04 (x1)

K05 (x1)

46



 

 

STEP 21 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 H100019 BOLT WH 5/16x3 3/4

4 H100030 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19

4 H100074 T-NUT 5/16

H01 (x1)

H02 (x2)

074 (x4)

T-NUT - 5/16"

FLOOR RAIL - W4L16428
1"x3 3/8"x61 3/4" (24x86x1569)

H01
(x1)

FLOOR RAIL - W4L16429
1"x3 3/8"x18 3/4" (24x86x477)

H02
(x2)

TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST

030 (x4)

WASHER - 8x19

019 (x4)

BOLT - 3 3/4"

47



 

 

 

 

STEP 22 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

2 H100005 NUT BARREL WH 5/16x7/8

4 H100011 BOLT WH 5/16x1 3/4

4 H100030 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19

2 H100031 WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19

4 H100074 T-NUT 5/16

2 H100379 T-NUT 5/16 BLK

2 H100396 BOLT WH 5/16x1/2 BLK

2 H100407 BOLT WH 5/16x1 1/2 BLK

H05 (x2)

074 (x4)

T-NUT - 5/16"

030 (x4)

WASHER - 8x19011 (x4)

BOLT - 1 3/4"

379 (x2)

T-NUT - 5/16"

407 (x2)

BOLT - 1 1/2"

396 (x2)

BOLT - 1/2"

031 (x2)

WASHER - 12x19

005 (x2)

NUT BARREL - 7/8"

047 (x2)

L-BRACKET

WALL RAIL - W4L16450
1"x3 3/8"x29 7/8" (24x86x760)

H05
(x2) L BRACKET 

2.5x38x55x55(x2)
A4M01047

USING BRACKETS AS A GUIDE, DRILL (2) 3/8" 
(10mm) HOLES THRU FLOOR FOR HARDWARE.

TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST

48



 

 

STEP 23 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 H100019 BOLT WH 5/16x3 3/4

4 H100030 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19

4 H100074 T-NUT 5/16

G03 (x1)

WALL RAIL - W4L16424
1"x5 1/4"x50 3/4" (24x134x1288)

G03
(x1)

019 (x4)

BOLT - 3 3/4"

030 (x4)

WASHER - 8x19

074 (x4)

T-NUT - 5/16"

TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST

49



 

 

STEP 24 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

6 H100030 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19

6 H100074 T-NUT 5/16

6 H100166 BOLT WH 5/16x4 1/4

166 (x6)

BOLT - 4-1/4"

D02 (x1)

WALL RAIL - W4L16422
1 3/8"x5 1/4"x50 3/4" (36x134x1288)

D02
(x1)

TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST

030 (x6)

WASHER - 8x19

074 (x6)

T-NUT - 5/16"

50



 

 

STEP 25 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 H100086 SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2"

1 1/2 in
[38mm]

 
 

M05 (x1)

086 (x4)

SCREW - 1 1/2"

SAFETY BOARD - W4L16467
5/8"x3 3/8"x26 7/8" (16x86x682)

M05
(x1)

51



 

 

 

STEP 26 - FORT ASSEMBLY

086 (x8)

SCREW - 1 1/2"

M04 (x2)

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

8 H100086 SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2"

PICKET - W4L16466
5/8"x3 3/8"x29 7/8" (16x86x760)

M04
(x2)

SET PICKET ON FLOOR

SIDE VIEW

1 5/8 in
[42 mm]

USE A6P00410 PICKET PAL
FOR SPACING

52



 

 

 

STEP 27 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

28 H100086 SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2"

PICKET - W4L16466
5/8"x3 3/8"x29 7/8" (16x86x760)

M04
(x7)

SIDE VIEW

USE PICKET PAL FOR
PICKET SPACING

SET PICKET ON FLOOR 086 (x28)

SCREW - 1 1/2"

M04 (x7)

2 1/2 in
[65 mm]

53



 

 

STEP 28 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 H100030 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19

4 H100074 T-NUT 5/16

4 H100505 BOLT WH 5/16x4 3/4WALL RAIL - W4L16453
1"x3 3/8"x50 3/4" (24x86x1288)

H07
(x2)

ROOF RAIL - W4L16455
1"x3 3/8"x34 1/2" (24x86x877)

H09
(x4)

H07 (x2)

H09 (x4)

074 (x4)

T-NUT - 5/16"

030 (x4)

WASHER - 8x19

505 (x4)

BOLT - 5/16x4 3/4"

TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST

54



 

 

STEP 29 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

12 H100089 SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4"

GABLE BOARD - W4L16456
1"x3 3/8"x15 3/4" (24x86x400)

H10
(x2)

GABLE CLEAT - W4L16457
1"x3"x3 3/8" (24x76x86)

H11
(x2)

H10 (x2)

H11 (x2)

089 (x12)

SCREW - 1 3/4"

H10

ENSURE H10 BOARDS ARE SQUARE WITH H07

H07

SIDE VIEW
H11

2 3/8 in
[60 mm]

55



 

STEP 30 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

12 H100089 SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4"

GABLE BOARD - W4L16458
1"x3 3/8"x14 5/8" (24x86x370)

H12
(x4)

H12 (x4)

SIDE VIEW

CORRECT BOARD ASSEMBLY

089 (x12)

SCREW - 1 3/4"

56



 

 

STEP 31 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

12 H100091 SCREW PFH 8x2-1/4"

SIDE VIEW

CORRECT PANEL ASSEMBLY

091 (x12)

SCREW - 2 1/4"

RP1 (x2)

RP1
(x2)

ROOF PANEL - W2A03410
1 5/8"x15"x59 1/8" (42x382x1503)

57



 

 

STEP 32 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

12 H100091 SCREW PFH 8x2-1/4"

SIDE VIEW

CORRECT PANEL ASSEMBLY

091 (x12)

SCREW - 2 1/4"

RP2 (x2)

RP2
(x2)

ROOF PANEL - W2A03411
1 5/8"x20 5/8"x66" (42x524x1503)

58



 

 

 

STEP 33 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

24 H100380 SCREW PFH 8x1 1/8 BLK

BOTTOM VIEW

CORRECT BOARD ASSEMBLY

15 3/4 in
[401 mm]

14 1/8 in
[358 mm]

380 (x24)

SCREW -  1 1/8"

ROOF CLEAT - W4L16460
5/8"x2 3/8"x26 5/8" (16x60x675)

N01
(x4)

N01 (x4)

FRONT VIEW

N01H08

PLACE N01
AGAINST H08

59



 

 

STEP 34 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 H100027 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2

118 (x2)

HAND GRIP

HAND GRIP 
METAL GREEN 
381 c/c

(x2)
A100118

027 (x4)

LAG SCREW - 2"

60



 

 

STEP 35 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

6 H100027 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2

HAND GRIP 
METAL GREEN 
381 c/c

(x3)
A100118

118 (x3)

HAND GRIP

027 (x6)

LAG SCREW - 2"

61



STEP 36 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 H100027 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2

134 (x2)

HAND GRIP

HAND GRIP 
GREEN 816 C/C(x2)

A100134

027 (x4)

LAG SCREW - 2"

62



 

 

STEP 38 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 H100477 WASHER SPLIT 5/16 BLK

4 H100478 WASHER FLAT 8x27 BLK

4 H100498 BOLT HEX 5/16x1-1/2 - BLK

SWING BEAM ASSEMBLY

SWING BEAM ASSEMBLY

478 (x4)

WASHER - 8x27

477 (x4)

WASHER - 5/16 

498 (x4)

BOLT - 1 1/2"

63



STEP 1 - WEB SWING ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 H100831 NUT BARREL PTH BLK 1/4x3/4

4 H100832 BOLT PTH 1/4x3/4

832 (x4)

BOLT - 3/4"

831 (x4)

NUT BARREL - 3/4" 

SLIDE NARROW END OF TUBES INTO
LARGER OPENING AFTER SLIDING

ROPE LOOPS ONTO TUBES.

NOTE: ROPE WEBBING NOT SHOWN
IN ILLUSTRATION FOR CLARITY.

IMPORTANT: SLIDE ROPE LOOPS OVER TUBE ENDS FIRST!

INSERT
LOOP INTO

QUICK LINK

TIGHTEN
QUICK LINK

TO ENSURE STRAIGHT
SWINGING MOTION,

ADJUST BOTH
"S" BRACKETS UNTIL
WEB SEAT IS LEVEL.

SWING MUST BE SET
AT A MINIMUM OF 8

INCHES OFF THE
GROUND WHEN

INSTALLED.

NOTE: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THE
WEB SWING HANG LEVEL.

64



STEP 39 - FORT ASSEMBLY

SWING SEAT 
GREEN 26"(x2)

A100027 QUICK LINK(x4)
A100069

CHAIN GREEN 
57"(x4)

A100047

027 (x2)

SWING SEAT GREEN 26"

069 (x4)

QUICK LINK

047 (x4)

CHAIN GREEN 57"

126 (x1)

26" WEB SWING

26" WEB SWING 
SEAT ROPE(x1)

A4M01126

65



STEP 1 - ROPE CLAMP ASSEMBLY

098 (x2)

BOLT PPH - 1 1/2"

508 (x1)

ROPE CLAMP KIT

653 (x2)

NUT - 1/4"

ROPE (x1)

ROPE CLAMP ATTACHED IN NEXT STEP.

66



 

 

STEP 40 - FORT ASSEMBLY

ROPE CLAMP KIT(x7)
A6P00508

9 3/4 in
[248 mm]

ROPE CLAMP SPACING

ROPE SECTION

MINIMUM 2 INCHES [50mm] OF 
ROPE OUT OF ROPE CLAMP

520 (x1)

ROPE

508 (x7)

ROPE CLAMP KIT

 

ROPE(x1)
A6P00520

67



 

 

STEP 41 - FORT ASSEMBLY

TELESCOPE(x1)
A6P00096

086 (x2)

SCREW - 1 1/2"

096 (x1)

TELESCOPE

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

2 H100086 SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2"

D01

CENTER IN D01 BOARD

68



 

 

 

STEP 42 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

3 H100009 BOLT WH 5/16x1 1/4

3 H100074 T-NUT 5/16"

4 H100088 SCREW PFH 8x1 1/8

TOP VIEW

CENTER O70 BOARD IN OPENING
WITH ABOVE DIMENSIONS.

SLIDE VF 10 FT(x1)
A100287

009 (x3)

BOLT - 1 1/4"

074 (x3)

T-NUT - 5/16"

1 7/8 in
[49 mm]

3 1/8 in
[79 mm]

CENTER SLIDE IN OPENING OVER O70 BOARD. 
USING SLIDE & O70 AS A GUIDE, DRILL (3) 3/8" 
[10 mm] HOLES THRU FLOOR FOR HARDWARE.

088 (x4)

SCREW - 1 1/8"

SLIDE MOUNTING BOARD - W4L09040
5/8"x1 3/8"x20 3/8" (16x34x517)

O70
(x1)

287 (x1)

SLIDE VF 10 FT

69



 

STEP 43 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

2 H100004 NUT BARREL WH 5/16x5/8

2 H100008 BOLT WH 5/16x1

4 H100028 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2 1/2

2 H100031 WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19

DETAIL - A

DETAIL - B

TWIST GROUND STAKE INTO GROUND AT LOCATIONS SHOWN. 
USING GROUND STAKE AS A GUIDE, DRILL A 7/16" [10mm] HOLE 
FOR HARDWARE.

TWIST GROUND STAKE INTO GROUND AT 
LOCATIONS SHOWN. USING GROUND 
STAKE AS A GUIDE, DRILL A 3/16" [5mm] 
PILOT HOLE FOR LAG BOLT.

004 (x2)

NUT BARREL - 5/8"

031 (x2)

WASHER - 12x19008 (x2)

BOLT  -  5/16x1"

028 (x4)

LAG SCREW - 2 1/2"

178 (x2)

AUGER GROUND STAKE

178 (x4)

AUGER GROUND STAKE

DETAIL - A

DETAIL - A

DETAIL - B

DETAIL - B

DETAIL - B

DETAIL - B

AUGER GROUND STAKE(x6)
A100178

70




